Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness, and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

NEITHER THE HONG KONG DEPOSITARY RECEIPTS ("HDRs") NOR THE HONG KONG DEPOSITARY SHARES ("HDSs") EVIDENCED THEREBY HAVE BEEN OR WILL BE REGISTERED UNDER THE U.S. SECURITIES ACT OF 1933, AS AMENDED (THE "SECURITIES ACT"), OR WITH ANY SECURITIES REGULATORY AUTHORITY OF ANY STATE OR OTHER JURISDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES, AND MAY NOT BE RE-OFFERED, RESOLD, PLEDGED OR OTHERWISE TRANSFERRED IN THE UNITED STATES OR TO, OR FOR THE ACCOUNT OF, A U.S. PERSON (WITHIN THE MEANING OF REGULATION S PROMULGATED UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT), UNLESS THE SECURITIES ARE REGISTERED UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OR PURSUANT TO AN EXEMPTION FROM, OR IN A TRANSACTION NOT SUBJECT TO, THE REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS OF THE SECURITIES ACT, AND HEDGING TRANSACTIONS INVOLVING THE HDRS OR HDSS MAY NOT BE CONDUCTED UNLESS IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE SECURITIES ACT.

tapestry

COACH | kate spade | STUART WEITZMAN

Tapestry, Inc.

(incorporated in the State of Maryland, United States)
(Stock code: 6388)

ANNOUNCEMENT DISTRIBUTABLE AMOUNT

Reference is made to the announcements of Tapestry, Inc. (the "Company") dated 1 December 2017 and 18 January 2018 (the "Announcements") in relation to the Proposal. Capitalised terms used in this announcement shall have the same meanings as defined in the Announcements, unless otherwise provided herein.

The HDR Depositary has sold the Shares deposited with it represented by the HDRs that remained outstanding following Thursday, 8 February 2018 in the open market through the NYSE and is holding the net proceeds of such sale (as long as it may lawfully do so), without liability for interest, on trust for the HDR Holders recorded on the HDR Register on Thursday, 8 February 2018. The HDR Depositary will thereafter make a distribution representing such net proceeds on a pro rata basis to the relevant HDR Holders.

The total net proceeds from the sale of all the Shares deposited with the HDR Depositary represented by the HDRs that remained outstanding following Thursday, 8 February 2018 is US\$191,423.07, which is equivalent to approximately HK\$1,497,043.26*. The total number of HDRs that remained outstanding immediately prior to such sale was 37,800, representing 3,780 Shares. A cancellation fee of HK\$0.40 per HDR, which is equivalent to approximately US\$0.05* per HDR, is deducted by the HDR Depositary from the distributable amount per outstanding HDR payable to the HDR Holders. As such, the distributable amount per outstanding HDR is HK\$39.204319 per HDR. The HDR Holders are expected to be paid their distributable amounts on or before Thursday, 1 March 2018.

The withdrawal of listing of the HDRs from the Stock Exchange will become effective at 9:00 a.m. (Hong Kong time) on Friday, 2 March 2018. HDR Holders, holders of other securities of the Company and/or potential investors will be notified by way of an announcement of such withdrawal on the Stock Exchange.

President, Chief Administrative Officer, and
Secretary of
Tapestry, Inc.
Todd Kahn

Hong Kong, 21 February 2018

* Based on the US\$/HK\$ exchange rate of 7.8206.